risk exposure and to stabilise the solvency capital.

5.5.2.2 Equity risk and property risk
Equity risk and property risk are defined as the
sensitivity of the value of assets, liabilities and financial
instruments to changes in the level or volatility of the
market prices of equities and real estate, respectively.

The equity and similar investments of the insurance
business amounted to € 1,330 million at year-end 2014
(2013: € 1,161 million).

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes
participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities.The ALM policy and the market sensitivities
are adjusted accordingly.

68 Annual Report REAAL NV
Risk and capital management

VIVAT Group periodically examines the impact of
changes in the equity and property markets on the result
and on own funds. Scenario analyses are used for this
purposes, in line with the situation applying in the case
of interest rate risk.

The table below shows the indicative results of this
analysis at the reporting date net of taxation. Upward
effects of shares are processed in the revaluation
reserve and do not impact earnings.

Sensitivity of insurance business to equity and property prices
Result Own funds

In € millions 2014 2013 2014 2013

Equities +10% -- -- 68 83

Equities -10% -47 -59 -68 -83

Property +10% 27 27 20 20

Property -10% -27 -27 -20 -20

5.5.2.3 Exchange rate risk
Exchange rate risk is defined as the sensitivity of the
value of assets, liabilities and financial instruments to
changes in the level or volatility of exchange rates. The
exchange rate risk of VIVAT Group is caused by a
combination of investments and liabilities in foreign
currencies that are not perfectly matched.

With respect to fixed-income investments, VIVAT
Group's policy is to permit only a very limited exchange
rate risk. Given this, the exchange rate risk on fixed-
income investments denominated in foreign currency is,
in principle, hedged completely with currency swaps.

[…]

longer accept new policyholders and will continue to
manage the exposures of the existing policyholders in a
closed portfolio. The going concern assumptions for

various balance sheet items will be adjusted accordingly.
This will then have a material negative impact on the
financial position.

5.9.5  Market sensitivity of regulatory

solvency
The sensitivity of regulatory solvency (Solvency I) is a
measure used internally for risk management purposes.
The Solvency at Risk sensitivity analysis is explained in
Section 5.5.2.1. The post-stress Solvency I (including
after market stress) is calculated every month, applying
shocks in the areas of interest rates, credit spreads,
equities and real estate. Post-stress solvency fell from
114 percent at year-end 2013 to 107 percent at year-end
2014.

The sensitivity of the regulatory solvency of VIVAT Group
is shown in the table below. The most important risks are
interest rate risk and spread risk (credit spreads).
Sensitivity to interest rates is measured by means of a
parallel movement in the yield curve. In reality,
movements in the curve are not parallel, and so the
interest rate shock is only indicative in nature.

Market sensitivity regulatory solvency (Solvency I) per December 31
In percentages 2014 2013

Interest rates -1% 1% -3%

Interest rates +1% -4% -7%

Credit spreads Corporate Bonds +0.5% -9% -11%

Credit spreads Sovereign Bonds +0.5% -3% -4%

Equity prices -10% -2% -1%

The decline in interest rate and spread sensitivity is
attributable to the derisking measures taken in the past
year. These measures include purchasing swaptions and
swaps for hedging interest rate risk and switching from
riskier investments (such as ABSs/MBSs, corporate
bonds and equities) to less risky investments (mostly
Dutch and German government bonds). The derisking
measures are aimed at stabilising the Solvency II ratio.
As a consequence, on a Solvency I basis the hedge is
less effective.

The increase in equity risk is due to the reclassification
of investments in real estate to equities.